Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone: +49 (0) 52 35 95 00-0
Fax: +49 (0) 52 35 95 00-10
Test Report
Report Number:
F142199E2

2 Technical data of equipment
Type: * AIS Search and Rescue Transmitter (AIS-SART)
Type designation: * SEAANGEL SA14
Serial No.: 100000000000000000130039
Alignment range: * 161.975 to 162.025 MHz
Switching range: * 161.975 to 162.025 MHz
Channel separation: * 50 kHz (Channel bandwidth: 25 kHz)
Rated RF output power: * 1.0 W / 30 dBm
Supply Voltage: * Unom= 9.0 V DC Umin= 5.0 V DC Umax= 9.2 V DC
Temperature range: * -20 °C to +55 °C
Printed circuit designation: * 5400013V03
Software version: * SA14V1.1
Hardware version: * V03
* declared by the applicant.
Ports/Connectors
Identification
Connector
Length
EUT Ancillary
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
No external lines are connectable to the EUT
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F142199E2
Date of issue: 16 September 2014 Order Number:  14-112199 page 6 of 18
3  Operational states and test setup
Description of the test setup and tests made for checking EUT performance:
The EUT was powered by the internal battery during all tests.
In order to reduce the testing time, the EUT was equipped with a test-firmware during the immunity tests,
which transmits with a shorter interval after a start-up time of one minute after pressing the on-button. Every
second an AIS message 1 was transmitted alternating on AIS 1 (161.975 MHz) and on AIS 2 (162.025 MHz).
The correct function of the EUT (transmission of the correct message type on the correct channel and with
the correct GPS data and message content) as required as performance test according to [1] was monitored
by using the AIS protocol tester.
For the emission test the normal firmware of the EUT was used. The emission measurements were carried
out after the test-button was pressed. As declared by the applicant in this mode the EUT is powered on
(including the GPS receiver part, but no transmission occurs).
Test setup:
AIS SART
SEAANGEL S14
AIS Protocol TesterMonitoring PC
VHF Radio link
EUT
GPS repeater
GPS signal
Test engineer: Thomas KÜHN Report Number: F142199E2
Date of issue: 16 September 2014 Order Number:  14-112199 page 7 of 18
4  Overview
4.1  Radiated emissions
Radiated emission – Enclosure port
Frequency range Limit Basic standard Remark Status
150kHz – 300kHz
300kHz – 30MHz
80 – 52 dBµV/m in 3m
52 – 34 dBµV/m in 3m
IEC 60945
Chapter 9.3 H-field Passed
30MHz – 156MHz
156MHz– 165MHz
165MHz– 1GHz
54 dBµV/m in 3m
24 dBµV/m in 3m
54 dBµV/m in 3m
IEC 60945
Chapter 9.3 E-field Passed
Remark: For frequencies from 150 kHz to 30 MHz measurements shall be made of the magnetic H-
field. The receiver bandwidth in the frequency ranges 150 kHz to 30 MHz and 156 MHz to
165 MHz shall be 9 kHz, and in the frequency ranges 30 MHz to 156 MHz and 165 MHz to
1 GHz shall be 120 kHz.
Conducted emission – Power supply ports